versity Station Rapid Transit District Overlay and requested amendments, and after due 

consideration, recommended approval (vote: 5 to 1) of the text and map amendments; and 

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing was duly published and notifications of 

all property owners of record within one-thousand and five hundred (1,500) feet, the City 

Commission held a public hearing on October 28, 2025, at which hearing all interested 

persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard and this application for change of Zoning 

Map and Code was approved on first reading (vote:

[...]

An additional thirteen feet and six inches (13.5) of building height may be granted 

by the City Commission for each additional five (5%) percent of landscaped open 

space provided as on-site publicly accessible open space to a maximum building 

height of one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet. 

c. Height of architectural elements,  screened mechanical equipment, or other roof 

elements may exceed the maximum height in the District by a maximum of 

twenty-five (25) feet.  

3. Use of Transfer of Development Rights (TDRs). Building sites within the District

[...]

Lots 1, 17, 26 and 27, Block 155. 

c. Lots 27, 28, 29, 30 and 31, Block 156. 

d. All portions of Tract A except for the Southwesterly 360.00 feet of Tract A. 

2. No commercial building shall be constructed or erected on the following described 

properties to exceed one hundred and twenty-six (126) feet: 

e. The Southwesterly 360.00 feet of Tract A. 

3. No residential or mixed-use building shall be constructed or erected on the following 

described properties to exceed one hundred twenty-two (122) feet: 

f. The Southwesterly 360.00 feet of Tract A. 

C. Setbacks-Minimum front. 

1. All portions of Tract A except for the Southwesterly 360.00 feet of Tract A.-One-

hundred and twenty-five (125) feet (P. B. 46, Page 100). 

D. Setbacks-Minimum rear. 

1. All portions of Tract A except for the Southwesterly 360.00 feet of Tract A.-Fifty 

(50) feet (P. B. 46, Page 100).